These risks continue to be reviewed to ensure there are no new risks to the business or material changes to

risks previously identified. Risk monitoring is undertaken by the ESG Working Group and any changes to the

risk assessment are notified to the Risk Committee.

24

Risk Concentrations

Appropriate risk mitigating controls are in place to protect the Club against exposure to any material risk

concentrations.

C.7 Any Other Information

There is no other material information to report regarding the Club’s Risk Profile.

THE LONDON STEAM-SHIP OWNERS’ MUTUAL INSURANCE ASSOCIATION LIMITED

25

D. VALUATION FOR SOLVENCY PURPOSES

The Group calculation has been prepared using the Accounting Consolidation-based method – Method 1 as set

out in Article 230 of Directive 2009/138/EC which means the consolidated balance sheet of the Club has been

prepared in accordance with Solvency II regulations.

D.1 Assets

The following table sets out a comparison of the valuation of assets between UK GAAP/IFRS and Solvency II for

the Club as well as both LSSO London and LSSO Europe:

 20 Feb 2023 20 Feb 2022

Club
UK GAAP

US$’000

Solvency II

US$’000

Variance

US$’000

UK GAAP

US$’000

Solvency II

US$’000

Variance

US$’000

Deferred acquisition costs 766 - (766) 710 - (710)

Investments (including derivatives) 330,778 299,014 (31,764) 350,585 317,381 (33,204)

Strategic equity investments 14,789 18,166 3,377 14,789 21,503 6,714

Reinsurers’ share of technical provisions 241,115 215,364 (25,751) 312,971 293,924 (19,047)

Insurance and intermediaries receivables 12,050 8.553 (3,497) 36,057 10,521 (25,536)

Reinsurance receivables 6,011 6,011 - 3,584 3,584 -

Receivables (trade, not insurance) 14,177 13,072 (1,105) 48,631 15,565 (33,066)

Taxation 35 35 - 40 40 -

Cash and cash equivalents 74,653 68,392 (6,261) 41,944 41,119 (825)

Total Assets 694,374 628,607 (65,767) 809,311 703,637 (105,674)

LSSO London
UK GAAP

US$’000

Solvency II

US$’000

Variance

US$’000

UK GAAP

US$’000

Solvency II

US$’000

Variance

US$’000

Deferred Acquisition Costs 717 - (717) 629 - (629)

Investments (including derivatives) 20,046 20,094 48 50,860 51,006 146

Strategic equity investments 84,789 135,255 50,466 34,789 122,838 88,049

Reinsurers’ share of technical provisions 527,298 418,960 (108,338) 576,052 484,486 (91,566)

Insurance and intermediaries receivables 10,890 7,431 (3,459) 35,158 9,622 (25,536)

Reinsurance receivables 6,001 6,001 - 3,584 3,584 -

Receivables (trade, not insurance) 7,837 7,778 (59) 33,862 1,667 (32,195)

Taxation 15 15 - 18 18 -

Cash and cash equivalents 53,285 53,285 - 20,438 20,438 -

Total Assets 710,878 648,819 (62,059) 755,390 693,659 (61,731)

LSSO Europe
IFRS

US$’000

Solvency II

US$’000

Variance

US$’000

IFRS

US$’000

Solvency II

US$’000

Variance

US$’000

Deferred Acquisition Costs 49 - (49) 81 - (81)

Investments (including derivatives) 11,936 11,936 -

Reinsurers’ share of technical provisions 11,128 6,222 (4,906) 9,464 6,684 (2,780)

Insurance and intermediaries receivables 2,476 2,476 - 899 899 -

Receivables (trade, not insurance) - - - 8,627 8,627 -

Taxation 8 8 - 22 22 -

Cash and cash equivalents 8,105 8,105 - 12,164 12,164 -

Total Assets 33,702 28,747 (4,955) 31,257 28,396 (2,861)

D.1.1 Differences between Solvency II and UK GAAP/IFRS valuations

In general, the valuation method of assets is aligned with the statutory accounts and so the basis of preparation

aligns with the accounting policies outlined in the Club’s Annual Report and Financial Statements in Notes 1

and 2. Exceptions to these methods are outlined in the relevant sections below, most of which relates to

treatment of the Club’s investment in Hydra.

Deferred acquisition costs

Under FRS103 acquisitions costs, comprising commission and other costs related to the acquisition of new

insurance contracts, are deferred to the extent that they are attributable to premiums unearned at the

[…]

• There is greater uncertainty associated with more recent policy years as these are still in an early stage

of development.

• For certain elements of the technical provisions, for example ENIDs, very little data exists on which to

base the assumptions and hence a high degree of judgement is required, which could lead to increased

uncertainty in the estimates.

D.2.3 Other adjustments

We have not applied any other adjustments to the technical provisions such as the matching adjustment or

volatility adjustments. Neither did we apply any transitional arrangements such as for example on the risk-free

interest rate term structures.

THE LONDON STEAM-SHIP OWNERS’ MUTUAL INSURANCE ASSOCIATION LIMITED

29

D.2.4 Material changes since the previous valuation

There have been no other material changes in the Technical Provisions methodology since the previous

valuation.

D.3 Other Liabilities

The following two tables set out a comparison of the valuation of liabilities between UK GAAP/IFRS and Solvency

II for the Club as well as both LSSO London and LSSO Europe:

 20 Feb 2023 20 Feb 2022

Club
UK GAAP

US$’000

Solvency II

US$’000

Variance

US$’000

UK GAAP

US$’000

Solvency II

US$’000

Variance

US$’000

Technical Provisions 548,320 469,752 (78,568) 596,737 504,539 (92,198)

Derivatives - 76 76 - 126 126

Insurance & Intermediaries payables 7,815 7,815 - 9,150 9,150 -

Reinsurance payables 1,219 1,219 - 1,034 1,034 -

Payables (trade, not insurance) 23,301 23,301 - 38,387 38,387 -

Any other liabilities, not else shown 193 193 - - - -

Total Liabilities 580,848 502,356 (78,492) 645,308 553,236 (92,072)

Excess of Assets over Liabilities 113,526 126,251 12,725 164,003 150,401 (13,602)

LSSO London
UK GAAP

US$’000

Solvency II

US$’000

Variance

US$’000

UK GAAP

US$’000

Solvency II

US$’000

Variance

US$’000

Technical Provisions 547,030 444,412 (102,618) 595,628 472,194 (123,434)

Insurance & Intermediaries payables 6,989 6,989 - 8,949 8,949 -

Reinsurance payables 1,219 1,219 - 1,034 1,034 -

Payables (trade, not insurance) 71,659 71,659 - 62,680 62,680 -

Any other liabilities, not else shown 182 182 - - - -

Total Liabilities 627,079 524,461 (102,618) 668,291 544,857 (123,434)

Excess of Assets over Liabilities 83,799 124,358 40,559 87,099 148,802 61,703

LSSO Europe
IFRS

US$’000

Solvency II

US$’000

Variance

US$’000

IFRS

US$’000

Solvency II

US$’000

Variance

US$’000

Technical Provisions 12,388 8,368 (4,020) 10,567 10,713 146

Insurance & Intermediaries payables 1,103 1,103 - 202 202 -

Reinsurance payables - - - - - -

Payables (trade, not insurance) 1,064 1,064 - 1,424 1,424 -

Total Liabilities 14,554 10,534 (4,020) 12,193 12,339 146

Excess of Assets over Liabilities 19,148 18,212 (936) 19,064 16,057 (3,007)

D.3.1 Differences between Solvency II and UK GAAP/IFRS valuations

In general, the valuation method of liabilities is aligned with the statutory accounts and so the basis of

preparation aligns with the accounting policies outlined in the Club’s Annual Report and Financial Statements

in Notes 17 and 18.

D.4 Alternative methods for valuation

The Club does not use alternative methods for valuation.

D.5 Any Other Information

There is no other material information to report regarding the Club’s valuation of assets and liabilities.

30

E. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

E.1 Own Funds

[…]

Movement

US$’000

20 Feb 2022

US$’000

Tier 1 126,251 (24,150 150,401

Tier 2 25,000 - 25,000

Tier 3 - - -

Eligible Own Funds 151,251 (24,150) 175,401

LSSO London
20 Feb 2023

US$’000

Movement

US$’000

20 Feb 2022

US$’000

Tier 1 124,358 (24,443) 148,801

Tier 2 25,000 - 25,000

Tier 3 - - -

Eligible Own Funds 149,358 (24,443) 173,801

LSSO Europe
20 Feb 2023

US$’000

Movement

US$’000

20 Feb 2022

US$’000

Tier 1 18,212 2,155 16,057

Tier 2 - - -

Tier 3 - - -

Eligible Own Funds 18,212 2,155 16,057

All eligible own funds are unrestricted and available to meet the SCR. AOF are not available to cover the MCR,

and thus only Tier 1 funds in the previous two tables are available to meet the MCR.

E.1.4 Differences between UK GAAP/IFRS equity and Solvency II excess of assets over liabilities

The majority of assets and liabilities are valued identically under UK GAAP/IFRS and Solvency II. The key

differences are the valuation of the technical provisions and the accounting treatment of the Club’s investment

in Hydra. These differences can be summarised as follows:

Club
20 Feb 2023

US$’000

Movement

US$’000

20 Feb 2022

US$’000

Retained Earnings as per UK GAAP 113,526 (50,477) 164,003

Difference in valuation of assets (65,767) 39,906 (105,673)

Difference in valuation of technical provisions 78,568 (13,629) 92,197

Difference in valuation of other liabilities (76) 50 (126)

Solvency II excess of assets over liabilities 126,251 (24,150) 150,401

LSSO London
20 Feb 2023

US$’000

Movement

US$’000

20 Feb 2022

US$’000

Retained Earnings as per UK GAAP 83,799 (3,300) 87,099

Difference in valuation of assets (62,058) (92,521) 30,463

Difference in valuation of technical provisions 102,617 71,378 31,239

Difference in valuation of other liabilities - - -

Solvency II excess of assets over liabilities 124,358 (24,443) 148,801

LSSO Europe
20 Feb 2023

US$’000

Movement

US$’000

20 Feb 2022

US$’000

Retained Earnings as per IFRS 19,148 84 19,064

Difference in valuation of assets (4,956) (2,095) (2,861)

Difference in valuation of technical provisions 4,020 4,166 (146)

Difference in valuation of other liabilities - - -

Solvency II excess of assets over liabilities 18,212 2,155 16,057

E.1.5 Description and the amount of Ancillary Own Funds

A description of the AOF item and the amount approved by the PRA is provided in Sections E.1.1 and E.1.2.

E.1.6 Description of items deducted from Own Funds

There are no items that are deducted from own funds and no significant restrictions affecting the availability

and transferability of own funds.

E.2 Solvency Capital Requirement and Minimum Capital Requirement

E.2.1 Solvency Capital Requirement as at 20 February 2023

The SCR of the Club as at the valuation date is US$122.3m with the SCRs for LSSO London and LSSO Europe

entities equal to US$82.7m and US$6.3m respectively. The following table shows the relevant SCRs split by risk

modules as at 20 February 2023:

32

Club
20 Feb 2023

US$’000

20 Feb 2022

US$’000

Change

US$’000

Non-life Underwriting Risk 82,174 81,878 296

Market Risk 35,329 44,049 (8,720)

Counterparty Default Risk 12,811 19,096 (6,285)

Undiversified Basic SCR 130,314 145,023 (14,709)

Diversification benefit (25,933) (31,902) 5,969

Basic SCR 104,381 113,121 (8,740)

Operational Risk 13,433 14,390 (957)

SCR excluding capital add-on (Standard Formula) 117,814 127,511 (9,697)

Capital Add-on 4,470 5,280 (810)

Solvency Capital Requirement 122,284 132,791 (10,507)

LSSO London
20 Feb 2023

US$’000

20 Feb 2022

US$’000

Change

US$’000

Non-life Underwriting Risk 10,887 11,463 (576)

Market Risk 40,085 61,159 (21,074)

Counterparty Default Risk 40,626 58,810 (18,184)

Undiversified Basic SCR 91,598 131,432 (39,834)

Diversification benefit (21,973) (30,667) 8,694

Basic SCR 69,625 100,765 (31,140)

Operational Risk 13,072 13,934 (862)

Solvency Capital Requirement (Standard Formula) 82,697 114,699 (32,003)

LSSO Europe
20 Feb 2023

US$’000

20 Feb 2022

US$’000

Change

US$’000

Non-life Underwriting Risk 2,457 2,584 (127)

Market Risk 859 301 558

Counterparty Default Risk 3,939 4,957 (1,018)

Undiversified Basic SCR 7,255 7,842 (587)

Diversification benefit (1,363) (1,112) (251)

Basic SCR 5.892 6,730 (838)

Operational Risk 409 734 (325)

Solvency Capital Requirement (Standard Formula) 6,300 7,464 (1,164)

No material simplified methods have been used in our assessment and neither did we use the duration-based

equity risk sub-module as set out in Article 304 of Directive 2009/138/EC in the calculation of the SCR.

Non-Life Underwriting Risk

The Club’s largest risk exposure relates to expired and unexpired business. ‘Premium and Reserve Risk’ was

split between ‘Marine, Aviation & Transportation’ and ‘Legal Expenses’ lines of business. We have not used

Undertaking-Specific Parameters but we did allow for geographical diversification as underlying risks are

spread globally.

The ‘Catastrophe Risk’ sub-module reflects the exposure to a man-made catastrophe involving a tanker